## CITY OF BUCHANAN COUNTY OF BERRIEN - STATE OF MICHIGAN RESOLUTION NO. 2023.10/28

## Resolution authorizing the city clerk to enter into early voting agreement with Berrien County

At a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Buchanan, County of Berrien, State of Michigan, held in the City Hall, 302 N. Redbud Trail, Buchanan, Michigan, on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of October 2023, at 7:00 p.m. EST.

PRESENT:
ABSENT:
The following preamble and resolution was offered by Commissionerand supported by Commissioner:
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the electors of the State of Michigan in the November 2022 General Election adopted Proposal 2022-2 amending the State Constitution; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the amended State Constitution requires each municipality to have at least one early voting site for statewide and federal elections; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , early voting must be conducted for 9 consecutive days beginning with the second Saturday prior to the election and ending the Sunday before the election; and
WHEREAS, early voting must be conducted for a minimum of eight (8) hours a day for the mandatory 9 consecutive day period; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , each local municipality has the option to implement and conduct early voting as a single municipality, enter into a municipal agreement, or enter into a county agreement; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> Berrien County is offering to implement and conduct early voting in agreement with and in coordination with local municipalities.
<b>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:</b> the City Commission of the City of Buchanan gives the City Clerk the authority to enter into Early Voting Agreement with Berrien County.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.
ROLL CALL VOTE: YEAS: NAYS: ABSENT:
RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.
Kalla Langston, City Clerk

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Kalla Langston, duly appointed Clerk in and fo	r the City of Buchanan, Berrien County, Michigan, do certify
that the foregoing Resolution is a true and exact copy of	f a Resolution adopted by the City Commission during its
said meeting was given, pursuant to and in full compliar	and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of nce with Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as ept and will be or have been made available as required by
	Kalla Langston, City Clerk